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Appendix A-1 

Draft Environmental Assessment for Amazon Prime Air Package Delivery Operations in Florida February 2026 

A-1 

SOURCE: ESA, 2025; US Census Bureau, 2023; State of Florida, 2023; Plan Hillsborough, 2024; 

US Geological Survey, 2024; University of Florida, 2024. 

Figure A-1 
Close-up View of the TPA1 PADDC 

Sou rces: US Census Bureau, 2023; State of 
Florida, 2023; Plan Hillsborough, 2024; US 
Geological Survey, 202'1; University of Flo, ida, 
202~-



Appendix A-1 

Draft Environmental Assessment for Amazon Prime Air Package Delivery Operations in Florida February 2026 

A-2 

SOURCE: ESA, 2025; US Census Bureau, 2023; State of Florida, 2023; Plan Hillsborough, 2024; 

US Geological Survey, 2024; University of Florida, 2024. 

Figure A-2 
Close-up View of the TPA4 PADDC 

Sou rces: US Census 
Florida, 2023; Plan 
Geological Survey, 
202~-



Appendix A-1 

Draft Environmental Assessment for Amazon Prime Air Package Delivery Operations in Florida February 2026 

A-3 

SOURCE: ESA, 2025; US Census Bureau, 2023; State of Florida, 2023; Plan Hillsborough, 2024; 

US Geological Survey, 2024; University of Florida, 2024. 

Figure A-3 
Close-up View of the SFL1 PADDC 
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Appendix A-1 

Draft Environmental Assessment for Amazon Prime Air Package Delivery Operations in Florida February 2026 

A-4 

SOURCE: ESA, 2025; US Census Bureau, 2023; State of Florida, 2023; Plan Hillsborough, 2024; 

US Geological Survey, 2024; University of Florida, 2024. 

Figure A-4 
Close-up View of the SFL3 PADDC 

Sources: US Census Bureau, 
Florida, 2023; US Geologica 
Unive1sily or Florida, 202-1. 



Appendix A-1 

Draft Environmental Assessment for Amazon Prime Air Package Delivery Operations in Florida February 2026 

A-5 

SOURCE: ESA, 2025; US Census Bureau, 2023; State of Florida, 2023; Plan Hillsborough, 2024; 

US Geological Survey, 2024; University of Florida, 2024. 

Figure A-5 
Close-up View of the SFL6 PADDC 



Appendix A-1 

Draft Environmental Assessment for Amazon Prime Air Package Delivery Operations in Florida February 2026 

A-6 

SOURCE: ESA, 2025; US Census Bureau, 2023; State of Florida, 2023; Plan Hillsborough, 2024; 

US Geological Survey, 2024; University of Florida, 2024. 

Figure A-6 
Close-up View of the SFL9 PADDC 



Appendix A-1 

Draft Environmental Assessment for Amazon Prime Air Package Delivery Operations in Florida February 2026 

A-7 

SOURCE: ESA, 2025; US Census Bureau, 2023; State of Florida, 2023; Plan Hillsborough, 2024; 

US Geological Survey, 2024; University of Florida, 2024. 

Figure A-7 
TPA1 Drone Operation Study Area 
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Appendix A-1 

Draft Environmental Assessment for Amazon Prime Air Package Delivery Operations in Florida February 2026 

A-8 

SOURCE: ESA, 2025; US Census Bureau, 2023; State of Florida, 2023; Plan Hillsborough, 2024; 

US Geological Survey, 2024; University of Florida, 2024. 

Figure A-8 
TPA4 Drone Operation Study Area 
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Appendix A-1 

Draft Environmental Assessment for Amazon Prime Air Package Delivery Operations in Florida February 2026 

A-9 

SOURCE: ESA, 2025; US Census Bureau, 2023; State of Florida, 2023; 

US Geological Survey, 2024; University of Florida, 2024. 

Figure A-9 
SFL1 Drone Operation Study Area 
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Appendix A-1 

Draft Environmental Assessment for Amazon Prime Air Package Delivery Operations in Florida February 2026 

A-10 

SOURCE: ESA, 2025; US Census Bureau, 2023; State of Florida, 2023; 

US Geological Survey, 2024; University of Florida, 2024. 

Figure A-10 
SFL3 Drone Operation Study Area 
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Appendix A-1 

Draft Environmental Assessment for Amazon Prime Air Package Delivery Operations in Florida February 2026 

A-11 

SOURCE: ESA, 2025; US Census Bureau, 2023; State of Florida, 2023; 

US Geological Survey, 2024; University of Florida, 2024. 

Figure A-11 
SFL6 Drone Operation Study Area 
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Appendix A-1 

Draft Environmental Assessment for Amazon Prime Air Package Delivery Operations in Florida February 2026 

A-12 

SOURCE: ESA, 2025; US Census Bureau, 2023; State of Florida, 2023; 

US Geological Survey, 2024; University of Florida, 2024. 

Figure A-12 
SFL9 Drone Operation Study Area 

Sources: US Census Burea 
Flon la, 2023; US Geolog, 
Un1vcrs11y of I lor,d;i, ::>0?4. 
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A-2 Notice of Availability 





DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION | Federal Aviation Administration 
Washington, D.C. 

Notice of Availability, Notice of Public Comment Period, and Request for Comment on the Draft 
Environmental Assessment for Amazon Prime Air Package Delivery Operations in Florida 

The Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) provides notice that a Draft Environmental Assessment (EA), 
prepared pursuant to the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) (42 United States Code §§ 4321– 
4355), to assess Amazon Prime Air’s proposed commercial drone delivery service in the state of Florida 
is available for review and comment. 

Amazon Prime Air is seeking to amend its air carrier Operation Specifications (OpSpecs) and other FAA 
approvals necessary to expand commercial drone delivery operations in Florida. The FAA’s approval of the 
amended OpSpecs is considered a major federal action under NEPA and requires a NEPA review. The 
Draft EA is submitted for review pursuant to NEPA, FAA Order 1050.1G, FAA National Environmental Policy 
Act Implementing Procedures, Section 4(f) of the Department of Transportation Act (49 U.S.C. § 303), and 
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (16 U.S.C. § 470). The Draft EA will be available 
for a 30-day public review beginning on March 10, 2026, and ending on April 8, 2026. 

The Draft EA is available for online review at https://www.faa.gov/uas/advanced_operations/nepa_and_drones 

Comments on the Draft EA may be submitted electronically to 9-faa-drone-environmental@faa.gov. 
Written comments may be submitted via U.S. Mail to the address below. Please ensure adequate time for 
receipt. All comments must be received by 5 p.m. Central time on April 8, 2026. 

Federal Aviation Administration, Suite 802W 
c/o AVS Environmental 
800 Independence Ave SW 
Washington, DC 20591 

All substantive comments received will be responded to in the Final EA. 

PRIVACY NOTICE: Before including your address, phone number, email address, or other personal 
identifying information in your comment, be advised that your entire comment—including your personal 
identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your 
comment to withhold from public review your personal identifying information, we cannot guarantee that 
we will be able to do so. 

This Draft EA becomes a federal document when evaluated, signed, and dated by the Responsible FAA Official. 

Responsible FAA Official: 

Date: 
Derek Hufty 
Manager, General Aviation and Commercial Branch (AFS-750) 
Emerging Technologies Division 
Office of Safety Standards, Flight Standards Service 

https://www.faa.gov/uas/advanced_operations/nepa_and_drones
mailto:9-faa-drone-environmental@faa.gov


DEPARTAMENTO DE TRANSPORTACIÓN | Administración Federal de Aviación 
Washington, D.C. 

Aviso de Disponibilidad, Aviso de Período de Comentarios Públicos, y Solicitud de Comentarios 
sobre el Borrador de la Evaluación Ambiental para las Operaciones de Entrega de Paquetes de 
Amazon Prime Air en Florida. 

La Administración Federal de Aviación (FAA, por sus siglas en inglés) notifica que el Borrador de 
Evaluación Ambiental (EA, por sus siglas en inglés), elaborado conforme a la Ley Nacional de Política 
Ambiental (NEPA, por sus siglas en inglés) (Título 42 del Código de los Estados Unidos, §§ 4321–4355), 
para evaluar el servicio propuesto de entrega comercial de paquetes mediante drones de 
Amazon Prime Air en Florida está disponible para revisión y comentarios. 

Amazon Prime Air solicita enmendar sus Especificaciones de Operación (OpSpecs, por sus siglas en 
inglés) como transportista aéreo, así como otras aprobaciones de la FAA necesarias para expandir las 
operaciones de entrega comercial de paquetes mediante drones en Flordia. La aprobación por parte de la 
FAA de las OpSpecs enmendadas se considera una acción federal importante conforme a NEPA y, por 
ende, requiere una revisión en virtud de dicha ley. El Borrador de EA se presenta para revisión de 
conformidad con NEPA, la Orden 1050.1G de la FAA, Procedimientos de Implementación de la Ley 
Nacional de Política Ambiental, la Sección 4(f) de la Ley del Departamento de Transportación (49 U.S.C. 
§ 303) y la Sección 106 de la Ley Nacional de Preservación Histórica (16 U.S.C. § 470). El Borrador de 
EA estará disponible para revisión pública durante 30 días, comenzando el 10 de marzo de 2026 y 
terminando el 8 de abril de 2026. 

El Borrador de EA está disponible para revisión en línea en: 
https://www.faa.gov/uas/advanced_operations/nepa_and_drones 

Puede someter sus comentarios al Borrador de EA mediante vía electrónica a: 9-faa-drone-
environmental@faa.gov. También pueden someter comentarios escritos enviándolos por correo postal a la 
dirección que figura más abajo. Por favor, permita tiempo suficiente para su recepción. Todos los 
comentarios deben ser recibidos antes de las 5 p.m. (hora central) del 8 de abril de 2026. 

Federal Aviation Administration, Suite 802W 
c/o AVS Environmental 
800 Independence Ave SW 
Washington, DC 20591 

Todos los comentarios sustantivos recibidos serán considerados y se dará respuesta en la EA Final. 

AVISO DE PRIVACIDAD: Antes de incluir su dirección, número de teléfono, correo electrónico u otra 
información de identificación personal (PII, por sus siglas en inglés) en su comentario, tenga en cuenta 
que todo el texto—incluyendo el PII—podría divulgarse públicamente en cualquier momento. Aunque en 
su comentario puede solicitarnos que su PII no se divulgue durante la revisión pública, no podemos 
garantizar que podamos atender dicha solicitud. 

El Borrador de EA se convierte en documento federal una vez evaluado, firmado y fechado por el 
funcionario responsable de la FAA. 

https://www.faa.gov/uas/advanced_operations/nepa_and_drones
mailto:9-faa-drone-environmental@faa.gov
mailto:9-faa-drone-environmental@faa.gov


Funcionario responsable de la FAA: 

Fecha: 
Derek Hufty 
Gerente, Rama de Aviación General y Comercial (AFS-750) 
División de Tecnologías Emergentes 
Oficina de Estándares de Seguridad, Servicio de Normas de Vuelo de la FAA (Flight Standards Service) 



Name Title Department City/County Email
PIO Communications Communications Orange County PIO@ocfl.net
Ashley Papagni Public Information Manager Mayor's Office Orlando ashley.papagni@orlando.gov
FJ Flynn Chief Administrative Officer Mayor's Office Orlando francis.flynn@orlando.gov

Robert Smith Town Manager Administration Windermere rsmith@town.windermere.fl.us
City Clerk City Clerk Administration City of Belle Isle cityclerk@belleislefl.gov
Randy Singh City Manager Administration City of Bay Lake Generalinquiry@cityofbaylakefl.gov

Randy Singh City Manager Administration City of Lake Buena Vista
Generalnquiry@cityoflakebuenavistafl.go
v

Bonnie Wise County Administrator Administration Hillsborough County wiseb@hcflgov.net 

City Council City Council City Council Tampa tampacitycouncil@tampagov.net
City Council City Council City Council Temple Terrace cmooney@templeterrace.com
Charlie Bishop County Administrator Administration Manatee County charlie.bishop@mymanatee.org
County Commission County Commission County Commission Palm Beach County BCC-AllCommissioners@pbc.gov

Katheen Joy
Director of Communications/Public 
Information Officer Office of Mayor West Palm Beach kjoy@wpb.org

Kirk Blouin Town Manager Town Manager Palm Beach County tmanager@townofpalmbeach.com

Kenneth Metcalf Town Manager Town Manager Mangonia Park kmetcalf@townofmangoniapark.com
Jonathan E. Evans City Manager City Manager Riviera Beach Jevans@rivierabeach.org

Alan Fiers Mayor Mayor Palm Beach Shores afiers@pbstownhall.org

Richard Reade Town Manager Town Manager Lake Park rreade@lakeparkflorida.gov

Chuck Huff Village Manager Village Manager North Palm Beach chuff@village-npb.org
Ronald Rerris City Manager City Manager Palm Beach Gardens rferris@pbgfl.com
Robert Cole Town Manager Town Manager Juno Beach rcole@juno-beach.fl.us

County Administration County Administration County Administration Broward County publicinfo@broward.org

Daniella Levine Cava Mayor Mayor Miami Dade County mayor@miamidade.gov
Miami-Dade County Miami-Dade County Miami-Dade County Miami-Dade County 311@miamidade.gov

Russell Muñiz Town Administrator Town Administrator Southwest Ranches rmuniz@southwestranches.org
Alex Rey City Manager City Manager Cooper City ARey@CooperCity.gov

George Keller City Manager City Manager Hollywood gkeller@hollywoodfl.org
Charles F. Dodge City Manager City Manager Pembroke Pines cdodge@ppines.com

David Lynch City Manager City Manager Pembroke Park dlynch@tppfl.gov
Dr. Roy Virgin City Manager City Manager Miramar rvirgin@miramarfl.gov
Mr. W. Ajibola Balogun, 
ICMA-CM City Manager City Manager's Office West Park abalogun@cityofwestpark.org

Tamara Wadley Packer Assistant City Manager City Manager's Office Miami Gardens twadley@miamigardens-fl.gov

Edward Pidermann Town Manager Town Manager Miami Lakes pidermanne@miamilakes-fl.gov

Shamecca Lawson City Manager City Manager's Office Opa-locka slawson@opalockafl.gov
Bryan Calvo Mayor Mayor Hialeah bcalvo@hialeahfl.gov
Arturo Ruiz Director of Administration Administration Hialeah Gardens aruiz@cityofhialeahgardens.com

Luwam Ghermay Commission Relationship Manager City Commission Coral Springs lghermay@coralsprings.gov

Cale Curtis City Manager City Manager's Office Margate citymanager@margatefl.com

Sheila Rose, AICP City Manager City Manager's Office Coconut Creek SRose@coconutcreek.gov
Greg Harrison City Manager City Manager's Office Pompano Beach greg.harrison@copbfl.com
Michael Sargis City Manager City Manager's Office North Lauderdale msargis@nlauderdale.org
Rickelle Williams City Manager City Manager's Office Fort Lauderdale city.manager@fortlauderdale.gov

Mark S. Lubelski, P.E. City Manager City Manager's Office Sunrise CityManager@sunrisefl.gov

Kennie Hobbs Jr. City Manager City Manager's Office Lauderhill khobbs@lauderhill-fl.gov
Venice Howard MPA, 
MMC, FCRM City Manager City Manager's Office Lauderdale Lakes veniceh@lauderdalelakes.org
David Herbert City Manager City Manager's Office Oakland Park DavidH@oaklandparkfl.gov

Jason Nunemaker Chief Administrative Officer Administration/Office of the Mayor Plantation AskCityHall@plantation.org

Richard Lemack Town Administrator Town Administrator's Office Davie richard_lemack@davie-fl.gov

Kenneth Lopez
Economic and Redevelopment 
Administrator

Mayor's Office Tamarac Kenneth.Lopez@tamarac.org

Public Information 
Office

PIO City Manager's Office Tamarac PIO@Tamarac.gov

City/County Policymakers & Department Staff
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Counties Included in NEPA Email Notice
Email Notice Contacts 
Complete

Cities Included in NEPA Email Notice
Email Notice Contacts 
Complete

Broward County (SFL3, SFL9) X City of Orlando (SFL1) X
Hillsborough County (TPA1, TPA4) X Windermere (SFL1) X
Manatee County (TPA1) X City of Belle Isle (SFL1) X
Miami Dade (SFL9) X City of Bay Lake (SFL1) X
Orange County (SFL1) X City of Lake Buena Vista (SFL1) X
Palm Beach County (SFL6) X Tamarac (SFL3) X

Coral Springs (SFL3) X
Margate (SFL3) X
Coconut Creek (SFL3) X
Pompano Beach (SFL3) X
North Lauderdale (SFL3) X
Fort Lauderdale (SFL3) X
Sunrise (SFL3) X
Lauderhill (SFL3) X
Lauderdale Lakes (SFL3) X
Oakland Park (SFL3) X
Plantation (SFL3) X
Davie (SFL3,SFL9) X
Riviera Beach (SFL6) X
West Palm Beach (SFL6) X
Palm Beach (SFL6) X
Mangonia Park (SFL6) X
Palm Beach Shores (SFL6) X
Lake Park (SFL6) X
North Palm Beach (SFL6) X
Palm Beach Gardens (SFL6) X
Juno Beach (SFL6) X
Miramar (SFL9) X
Southwest Ranches X
Cooper City X
Hollywood X
Pembroke Pines X
Pembroke Park X
West Park X
Miami Gardens X
Miami Lakes X
Opa-locka X
Hialeah X
Hialeah Gardens X
Temple Terrace (TPA4) X
Tampa (TPA4) X
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